503472875 09/10/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3519500

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
RAFAEL SIMÓ CANONGE	08/20/2015
CRISTINA HERNÁNDEZ PASCUAL	08/20/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUNDACIÓ HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARI VALL D'HEBRON - INSTITUT DE RECERCA
Street Address:	PASSEIG VALL D#HEBRON, 119-129
City:	BARCELONA
State/Country:	SPAIN
Postal Code:	E-08035

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14770067

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: pbsteam@hdciplaw.com

Correspondent Name: PETER B. SCULL

Address Line 1: 225 UNION BLVD., STE. 150

Address Line 2: HAMILTON, DESANCTIS & CHA, LLP.
Address Line 4: LAKEWOOD, COLORADO 80228

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SZP0.16200US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER B. SCULL	
SIGNATURE:	/peterbscull/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/10/2015	

Total Attachments: 2

source=SZP0_16200US_assgnment_sgnd#page1.tif source=SZP0_16200US_assgnment_sgnd#page2.tif

PATENT 503472875 REEL: 036529 FRAME: 0372

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

We, the undersigned (each) have agreed and hereby agree to assign to: FUNDACIÓ HOSPITAL UNIVERSITARI VALL D'HEBRON - INSTITUT DE RECERCA.; an entity having principal offices at: Passeig Vall d'Hebron, 119-129. E-08035 BARCELONA (SPAIN) (hereinafter referred to as INSTITUT DE RECERCA), for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and do hereby assign, and transfer to: INSTITUT DE RECERCA, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest, including the right of priority, in, to, and under an application for Letters Patent of any country around the world for the invention entitled:

PEPTIDES FOR USE IN THE TOPICAL TREATMENT OF RETINAL NEURODEGENERATIVE DISEASES, IN PARTICULAR IN EARLY STAGES OF DIABETIC RETINOPATHY AND OTHER RETINAL DISEASES IN WHICH NEURODEGENERATION PLAYS AN ESSENTIAL ROLE.

of (name of inventors)

- RAFAEL SIMÓ CANONGE
- 2. CRISTINA HERNÁNDEZ PASCUAL

filed as a European application on <u>01 March 2013</u>; Application No.: <u>FP 13382063.9</u> and filed as a PCT application on: <u>27 February 2014</u> Application No.: <u>PCT/EP2014/053787</u>

and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), divisionals, provisionals and non-provisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application for said Letters Patent, and any and all Letters Patent of the United States and of any and all countries around the world, which may be granted thereon or therefor, and any reissues, or re-examinations, or extensions of said Letters Patent.

We additionally authorize <u>INSTITUT DE RECERCA</u> to file applications in our name(s) for Letters Patent in any country, to be held and enjoyed by : <u>INSTITUT DE RECERCA</u>, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which any said Letters Patent respectively may be granted, reissued or extended, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment, and transfer not been made;

AND we hereby covenant that we have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith, and we further covenant and agree that we will, each time a request is made, and without undue delay, execute and deliver all such papers as may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said Invention(s) or Improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to: INSTITUT DE RECERCA, its successors, assigns, nominees, or legal representatives, and we agree to communicate to: INSTITUT DE RECERCA, or to its nominee, all known facts respecting said invention(s) or improvement(s), said application(s) and any said Letters Patent, to testify in any legal proceedings, to sign all lawful papers, to execute all disclaimers and divisionals, continuations, CIPs, provisionals and non-provisionals, reissues and/or foreign applications, to make all rightful oaths and declarations, and generally to do

PATENT REEL: 036529 FRAME: 0373 everything possible to aid: <u>INSTITUT DE RECERCA</u>, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives to obtain and enforce, for its or their own benefit, proper patent protection for said invention(s) or improvement(s) in any and all countries provided the expenses which may be incurred by me/us in lending such cooperation and assistance are paid by: <u>INSTITUT DE RECERCA</u>.

AND we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States and any official of any country or countries other than the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue to: <u>INSTITUT DE RECERCA</u> as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest in and/or to any and all Letters Patent for said invention(s) or improvement(s), including any and all Letters Patent of the United States or of any country which may be issued and granted on or as a result of the application(s) aforesaid, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and affixed our seal on the date set forth hereinafter.

Date: <u>10/08/1015</u> Country of: Spala) ss:
Date: $\frac{10}{20}$ $\frac{10}{20}$ Country of: $\frac{5}{20}$	CRISTINA HERNÁNDEZ PASCUAL) ss:

RECORDED: 09/10/2015

PATENT REEL: 036529 FRAME: 0374